CHAPTER VI,  THE LINER ON 7,500,000 SUIDTIER LiDADSs 1943

With contracis lst for & total production of more than
7,000,000 helmet liners in 1944 and delivery of 13,000,000 of the
hats gscheduled by the end of 1943, the Quartermmster Corps could
reagonably assure & liner for every soldior¥s head, with sapplies
for replecement, before the second yeer of proming the new item
was three-quarters overs: The 1ife of & helmst liner was hard to
caloulates In combat, since it was considered expendabls, & Qoldier
might use cne liner a day, For ordimu;y wear omly, 2 liner might
easily last six months, Therefore, it was necessary in laying out
plans for proourement, to allow for & geod margin for supply, Thus
the total figure. when Procursmen® Directives for the 1944 puroheses
were added, passed the 20,000,000 mark,.>

The summer of 1943, vhich marked the ond of the first ysar

of real production of tho helmet linor, found processing and procuring

alike settled into & comperatively dependable state. /Although new

problems would always arise in the processing when & manufacturer

;Tha Army in 1943 swelled to 7,000,000 troops and beyond,
By spring 1944, its peak strength of 7,700,000 officers and enlisted
men had been reachad, O0fflce of War Ini’omation relsase qucrted in
Vietory Bulletin,v (April 17, 1344), 14.

EIn early 1944, snother 3,000,000 liners were added 4o this
order" as "additional mrds supplemontal to the contracts awarded
in the fall of 1943, See Appendix I,

it s




105

Jsoidsd to erperiment with ways of reducing production costs or time,”

the metiods of handling priorities, shortages and delinquencies had

vesrn well established, and suppliers of helmet liner hardware and

other component perts were more used to the responsibility they boz‘e.

joward keeping eonatant the productiom of the liner as & vhole,
Specifications for the helmet linoer; revised as of August 1947,

ingorporated the various changes that had been made during the previous

year, Although the tests demanded were much wore detalled, on the whols

‘they wers not so far different from the onos put forth originslly. wiih

respsct to penseral standards for meaguring the hatls scceptanse. -
srovemente in durability end strength had been possible within the

gpeoifications, in contrast to specii‘ica'bion-s written for many othor
bovermmentepurchased {tems which pormit but little deviation.®

Cooperation among the helmst liner comtragtors was noteworthy- They

were sonding their hats to competitors for criticism, and on occasion

el

3:—I‘ma Capag Mfg. Cos, for example. decided to eliminate the ple=cu

in making ready the duck for mclding, using slits instead As a resull,
the finished helmeot liner went overwsiphts then the resin coubent was
reduced, vhieh resulted in a weak hat that falled vo meet specificationsa,
In another instanse the Seaman Faper Company encountered trouble with

its duck, bought impregnated from Westinghouse, because the latter company

in ite own memufasture of liners for several months had been attempting
ts reducs the resin content, The Seaman Co. had not been notified of tho
change and, because it followed a different method of preforming and did
not use reinforeing strips in the lay-up, the liner became dengerously
lipght and could not stend up wader the various tests, Interview wiih

Mr, Linn, Jon, 24, 1944,

élntarvicw with Inspector Linn,

'y




would pass on improvemsnts to The other {irms 95 The proportion of
rojeots in liner produstion by the end of 1948 was averaging 13 percent;
compared to the approximately 30 percent common im the early dl.ynoe

Wb er - of Contractors Reduced~--Six of the 10 helmet liner

manufacturers who had produced the item in 1948 were pranted contracta
under the procurement directives for 1944 production issued by the
0ffica of The Quartermaster General in August 1945, There were specific
reagons why the other four contragtors were not asked to continue proc
duetion, The Hood Compeny and the St, Clair Manufaeturing Company
zare using the low~pressure molding prosess, which the Quartermaster
Corps had decided did not produce & satisfeetory linerg the MoCord
Radiator Company, which sub-contracted to llawley Products, had merely
been assemblors of the fiber liner; proscursment of which was discon-
tinued as soon as the plastis liners were availeble in sufficient
number; and the Inland Division of General Motors was located im
Dayton, Uhio, a critical labor area, vhish made 1t impessible to assign
a new contracht unless special privilegs was secursd from the Var Mane .
power Commission, The Chieago .Quartems’ber Depot hed had emough
experience with the asix manufasturers chosen to fee] reascnable
assurames that they eould produce the quote needed according to
schedulej so, in spite of the fact that both the Hood Company and
ilawley Products offered to install high=prescure molding machinery,

they were not given consideration, Doubtless there was feeling that

5mc&mple: The Secsman Paper Co, found an cconomieal way of
laying out the impregnated duck for die-stamping the segments and crown
patches, and lent an employee om this operation to the Westinghouse
company, which desired to install the method and equipment. Inter=
view with mansager of Seaman Paper Co., Jan. 24, 1944,

8¥stimate by Mre Linn, These are rejects by tha Govermment
ingpectors; not the contractors? inspectors,




. ' - 10y -

thhe smaller the numbor of g;x-r.vf:;ucarsﬁ the oloser the confrel, and the
less diff'ieulity there would be in satisfectorily terminating contracts
viien the timn for the demobilization of war industry cems,

o ona of the firme which previously had held contracts wus
surprised by ita elimination from the production picture except the
Inland Menufactwdi ng Division of General Motors, Despite its being
located in a No. 1 labor area, this compsny, having gained from tho
War Manpoeer Comaigsion recormendation for exception, was disappointed
at not being g‘lven ancther contract. Workers in thes plant_ as well
ag the management, were apﬁo.nntly somewhat at & loss to understand
the Depot decision, Howover. & letter from Major General Gregory,
assuring thom that they hed done "a satisfastory job," dispelled the
feoling of doubt,? and the Chieago Quartermaster Dopot atbempted
to agsist In disposing of excess supplies by offering to distribute
the list of laft=over ccmpoment parts to other helmst linfa:;' mAnLe
8

facturers.

Cost of liner Logsencde—=The cost of the helmet liner to

the Goverrmoent was considerably reduced by tho time the contraste for
1944 production were let, in the late summer of 1943. The first liners
of plastic, contracted for in Januvary, February and IMarceh, 1942, had

averapged spproximately $1.29 aplece, assembled, exclusive of headvand

vvf;aneral Gregory's letter itself was mnot foumnd in the IILS files,
but the reply,by J. D. 0'Briem, General Manaver, read am follows:
"eve It pives us all great pleasure to know thet we have done & satis~
fagtory job and that the Quartermaster General has taken his wvaluabls
time to write us,e,.Our peopls were guite stimned and suspicious when
e lost the helmet Job but I feel that it wes not ocur fault or thelrs
thet the job wag takem from us and i1f it contribubesz to 2 more efficient
war effort, ve are glade,.,"

g}.iajcr I'ratt to M. A. Lousa, \ar Projeats Coordinator,
inland 1ifge Co., Febs 15, 1943,




price TR considering the total of 16, ozo 284 1l.nérs proourerl up o

9%

the tine 1944 producticn wes contracted forc ve.s approximately 1.54.
The helme’c 1i.ner contractora 'bo whom contr&cta ﬂor 1944 proauc'h.ton mre
g,lm in August and September, 1943, were pa.id wnit pr.toea ranging
from $1e35 to $1,45, the margin of d:.i‘i‘erenoe being muoh more slighte

On the 3,000,000 additional liners contractod for in ber\mry 194.4,

the wnit prices were again slightly.lower, renging between @1,543 -and
$1.43¢ In those last contracts each of tﬁe‘oontractors promiged re=
dudtions in price on deliveries after April 1, 1944}0,9.116. indications
wore thet “uture quotations of bids might T sbiLE Towstibeckiin of i

manufacturerst hoping thus to evold refunds through statutory

1y ' N ca . . \ 1 * v

Appendix 1, shmd.ng all oontra.cts up to Merch 31, 1944, also
shows wnit prices. All of these wumit prices are exclusive oi' headbends
end neckbands which in the cese of each liner assembly bring th. total
coct up epproximately 28 centss

10me ocontracts carried statements that afber e lpeoiﬁ.ed
propor'bion of it had been menufactured and delivercd, the contrastor
would submit stetements on the cost of complobed produotion, ad
eabimates of the cost of producing the remainder of the ocontrast,
- together with proposed revised prices where justified, An agreement
then was to be made between the contractor and the oonbraeting ofﬁ.ceu-
as ‘bo the prioe for the rema.inder of the eon'bra.ot. e

-
-




g

' 2
renegotiation of their contracts

1Protective statutes againat excessive profits en war geods
manufactured for World War II have gone through three phesest (1) Pursuent
to the Socond Wer Powers Aet, approved March 27, 1942. the President,
oy Executive Order 9127, issued April 10, 1942, designated the War Pro- .
duetion Beoard, the War Department, the llavy Departmens, the Ireasury,
Reconstruction Finance Corporation and the Maritime Commission as the
Governmentel agencies authorized to inspect the plants end audit records
of eny contractor or sub=contractor with whom & defense cortract had
boon made, to prevent the acoumuletion of unreasonable profits, Under
this authority, the War and Navy Departmente and the Maritime Commiseion
directed the esteblishing of price adjustment boards to assist in securing
voluntary adjustments or refimds whenever prices, costs (r profits were
decmed excessive, (2) Enactment of Seetion 4085 of the Sixth Supplemental
Hationel Defense Appropriation Act of 1942 applied renegotistion to all
contracts and suboontracts with specifisd exceptions end made contractors
liable, until three years after the war, to refimd such part of thely
profits as were found unreasonsble. This act, substance of which was
sugpgosted by the procuring spemcies to Congress, required contractors
te furnish adequate data on actual costes and profits after experience
in production and, upmm request by the head of each Department buying
war materials, to bargain in good faith in the light of such data for
adjusting the contract price, Beocause priees of 211 contracts and
subcontrects could not be examined sud renegotiated individually, over~ail
renegotiation wag adopted, vhich permitted ocxamination of contractorts
prefits on his entire war business for a specific fiseal period. All
contractors who did {100,000 or more worth of business during one yeer
were subjest. (3) During 1943 the renegotiation law and its admini=-
stration werc closely examined; revisions regulting wers incorporated in
the Revenue Act of 1043, passed over the President’s veto and beccming
law Feb, 25, 1844, to apply to fiscal years ending after June 30, 1943,
Main changes meade wereg lodging of the remegotiation power in an inter-
departnental War Contracts Price Adjustment Doard instead of in the
Secrotaries of the Departmentss definitiom of the Tax Court of the United
States as the apency for redetormining excessive profitsg vesting repricing
in Departmental Secretariesj raising the exemption measured by sales
volume fram $100,000 to $500,0005 and termination of renegotiation at
the close of 1944 or six months earlier or later by Preaidential
proclamation, The 1343 Revenus Aot contained a specific provision
authorizing the War Contracts Board and the contractor +o enter ints
agreements for eliminating excessive profits likely to be realized in the
future by adjusting prices for remaining deliveries wnder existing
contracts on an over-all basis by a voluntary agreement, Renegotiations
are handled on a joint basis, the Department or Service with the DPros
dominant intercst being assipned the proceedingg within a Service, the
powor of renegotiation may be delepeted dorm +o lower author! ty, as in
tihe case of the helmet liners within the Quartermaster Corpes, "Renegotiaticn
Ropnlations for Fiseel Years Ending after June 30, 1943," Introduetion,

g




~

A nurber of the conbracgtors led had experlence with re=
negotiation, on either a voiwntary or a statubory basis,frequently
with rosultant "refunds” to the procuremsnt agency, and the final
average cost of the he'met liners procired even under contracts
made throupgh February 1944 actually was somewhat less than the
amovnts written in the ocontracts would show.12 Companiss which
volimtarily roduoéd th. wit price of the liners from the amount
agreed upon In their contracts wore Westinghoure, Firestone and
International Molded Plastics, The total saving to the Goverrment
from thoss voluntery reductions on 11 contraots amounted to more
than $970,000, The Westinghouse cc;mpm'xyl3 me.de such roductions
beginning vith its i‘irr;t contract of 1942, offerimg change prices
of 18 to 21 conts per liner om eight oontreets for a total adjustment
of £896,732,96. Thus liners which had heen contracted for with this
firm at $1,43 and {1.45 apiece, eventually cost -the Government only
$1.24 and $1,26. The voluntary reduction made by the Firestone
company on one cootract of 1,188,000 liners was four cents a liner,
and totaled $47,520, while Internsional Molded Plasties, turning

back 10 ¢ents a wait of 207,000 liners, saved the Govermment $22,700,

zAva:-age cost considering these adjustments camnot te determined
accurately; although the change prices under voluntary apreemonts were
sxoct, the statutory renegotiations on which files were available in
most cases involved more services than the Q.M.C,, so that the total
rofund would have to be allocated in arriving at a per wmit redustion
figurey and such en allocstion would be imposeible because the pro-
portionate interest of the Q.M.C. was declared "indeterminate,”

“The Westinghouse company produced its own phenclic resin
for impregnating the duck, and spparently had the edge on the other
nsimet liner contractors, who hiad to pay & hipgher price for the meterial
bocause phenolic resin manufecturers hed succeeded in keeping the
price universally highe Interview with Major Prats,

SRR S




111

Helmet liner contructe assigned for statubtory renegotiation

to the Chicago Quartermaster Price Adjustment District 0ffice for the

fiscal years 1242 and 19435 were those with the St. Cleir Rubber

Company, the Capae Mamfact ring Company end the Intermational
Moided Plastics Company.® Although the renegotiations with these
three filrms are not nécesseu*ily representative of the entire group
of liner contrectors, they afford & sampling, and are discussed here
for thet reu.uon.ls

Renegotiation ~f the 3t. Clair contrasts of 1942, handled
by the Hew Yorl: Quartermaster rice Adjustment District Offics hefore
it was turned over %o tho Chicapo off'ice, resulted in the eventbual

refimd to the Govarmment of $36,000, less income tex ¢redit, The sum

represented the sxcess profits on two helmet liner contracts completed

14
As indicated in footmote 11, p. 108, the Department or Service

with the larpest proportionate interest in a firm's wer contracts carried
oc rensgotiation proceedings for all departments or services crncerned,
Thug tho Navy Depertment waes assigned helmet liner contracts of the QMC.
with ¥ine Safety Appliances, and the Westinghouss Electriec sand Manu~
facturing Companyy the Hood Rubber Company's contracts wers renegotiated
by the Army Price Adjustment Board in 1942 and by the Army Air Forces

in 19433 this wes also true of the Firestone Tire and Rubber Company;
the McCord Radiator and Manufacturing Company renegotiation was handled
by the Ordnanse Departments and the Seaman Papsr Company was reassigned
frem the QMC to the AAF, No reecord of assigmment; appeared with the War
Department for the Inland Manufacturing Divisiom of General Motors,
though it is possibls thet Ceneral Motors' war contracte as a whole
included those of the Inleand Divizion,

1‘51naccessibility of information on the other firms msde it
impractical to attempt to sscure The history of their renegotiations.




= ki for

in the fiscal year ended June 30, 1U4Z, and was returned in December,

194316

In effect it was a 13,5 percent price reduction om the
original ;zsoniracted price of the liner, Ia 1943; helmet liner sales
of this company showod profite of only 45 % percent, ns egainst 22,8
éercent per wnit and 16,4 percent on the preceding two contractsg
T;here;o e no refimd was sought for the Govermment om operations of
that year, which saw termination of business with the company, o

‘ The Capas company’s contracts for 1042, slso renegotiated
by the New York Quartermaster Price Adjustment 0ffice, showed adjusted
profit om the helmet liner sales’ of little more than §100, snd the
company was "cleared" for the fisoal year ended December 31 of that
VoY, Renego’cia‘bic’m for the 1943 fiscal year, assiyned to the Chicego
price adjustment office, was not completed at this writing,'® The
renogotiation history of Interaational Molded Plasties was similar.
Tobal volume of Govermment business in 1ts 1942 fiscal year amountied
to less than $100,000, which automaticslly released thoe c ompany from

renegotiation for that year, and the 1943 record had not yet been

examined,

fa;(enegotiation proceedings In &1l casez had to be started
vwithin one year after the close of the fiseal ysar inwhich the contruct
wag completed, and finished within one year of g tarting the proceedings.
At daté of this vwiriting final information on renegctiaction of 1043
contracts is not availeble in most cases,

lvlnformtim in entire paragraph from Q4 Price Adjustment
District 0ffice, Chicago,

lscapa.c file, in QM Price Adjustment District Office, Chicapgo.




57 &
tuart

Part
&g time went on,

WEeE ¢
srafaetion

ne to making more efficlent and less costly

f the helmot shell and assembly, end part to the cost
ol
vlant ..

reduetions offectad by suppliers of the suspsnaion, neckstrap and
iingtrap which were included in the "assembly" at the prime contirac
i

snd suspension, yrice quotetlions of

Although few figures were mvailable to the writer to shaow
compurative costs of components of the helmet liner such as hardware
ine

own of costs that becams possilble.

42 and 1947 from the Scholl
Manufacturing Company on items it manufactured indicate the paring

Whereas in April 1942, when the
f'or the same two ltems was

£

now suspension for the sdjustable headband and the improved chin strep

L
“8
haed Jjust been edopted, & price of 28 cents was bid for the top suspension

ahi}
end the neck suspension or neckstrap together, in December 1943 the pric
- “
quoted in April 1942 was 16

wmit price of 38 cents,.

2.4 cents.t® Om chin straps the price
ente; in December 1943 the bid was 8 3/4
cents,?0 Johnsom & Johnsgon, snother supp of the suspsnsion, quoted -
& price of aprroximately 13 cents for the item in wid-1942, after adcpticn
of the leather and webbing combination, and offered to supply neckstrap
&t 4 cents each,®l
A progressive decline is traceabls also in the cost of head~
bands and nockbands, which continued to be procuved (irectly by the
Priorities, Scholl Mfg. Co,., Chicago, Dec, 18,

cira

o

|

¥ Interview with G, C. Skimer, Director of War Contracts and
4

In the earliest
days of liner procurement, the Scholl coupany had made a contract with
20
irifis nmore |
000800

o MY

1948,
the Philadelphia Quertermaster Depot for the "headband assembly" at a
op suspension which in April was quoted &t 26 cents,
Ibid,

The "headband assembly”™ apparently wes the

Profit on the suspension wag about six cents, and on the
an one cent, according to letter of J, Nelson
m, to Major Pratt, CQMD

Heh. 6

1342

thhe reduction in the manufecturing cost of thes lincr
1mot

4

he

[
- |




1530

Chicapo Quarterraster Depot mainly from the firms prodvcing them d;uring‘
the r'irst yoor the linor was manufactured. The headbanc of the "snap
on' Type furnished with the liners before the adjustable headband was
adopted was & less expensive item than the adjus‘b;lble band because of
its simplicity. Contract prices on the snap=on band were made apparently
at only two figuress 0,15214 and 0.16.%2 Pricos on the more compli~
cated adjustable hea.dba.nds throughout 1942 ranged from $0.28 to 30,385
with an averapgae of approximately £0.32. In 1943 ocontracts on hoadbands
showed wnit prices aversging $0.26; with oxtremes of 0-214 and {0,356 in
the case of single contractors. The 14,000,000 headbands contracted in
EImﬁber ‘1943 for 1544 px=oéuction W‘ere bought from 27 firms whose wmit
prices renped Irom $0.245 tn a top of $0.,2725, the majority at Q-O.Zé and
00427 The price of $0,26, vakem as average at this writing. thus is
a reduction of (0406 from the average paid 't:.ixe first year the adjusteble
headband wes purchasod.zg
Heckband manufacturcrs, vho were in most cases the seme firms
ag thosgo fabricating the headbands, gained contracts in 1942 at prices
renging from 30,0176 to $0,0276 and in 1943 “raa $0,017 to (0,02, Co mite

monts for 1044, vhich wore made in October 1943, show only one contracth

zzAppendix I.

25There wore also soro renegotiations of contracts with headband-
neckband-chin strap manufacturers, v ith resultant refumds to the War De-
partment which would roduce the actual expenditure for thess items,
(n 1942 contracts, for example, the Gcholl company refumded a total of
145,000 ns excessive profits on its Govermment contracts in tho taxable
ond iscal year ended Doc. 31, 19423 and the Sun Shoe Company as asked
te return (48,000, Chicepgo (M PFrice Adjustment District Office files.




a Zecoot nociland, Yie nino others ranping from $0.017-to $C.01635.°
. {vin sirap replucoments bought for the lincr by the Chizago
Guirternacter Depot totaled 2,588,766 up to this writi.ngpgs contracts
reing evmrded et unit prices of $0.0T to $0.81 Except for rne contrict
cet in Soptembier 1942, all chin strap contracts made to date were
consumeted in April and May 1943, 80 no chronological cost caaptrison
ig poosible,

The prices on the helmet liner and detachable parts throughout
their proesurement history reflect the fact that the srbticle was in &
developmental stege vhile in manufaeture. It was hardly possible
for instance, for the comtracting depot or any other authority te know
vl exactly would be & fair price for the first mamufacture of the
Lincers under the first contracta of February and March, 1942, i;zecuuse.
of the newnoss of the item, Theu, when the seccound group of combtracts
wgag lobe=-those from April to December, 194Z2-=--changes in design,
including the wew adjJusteble headband, made it difficult to compare
costs, Tith the filling of the soceond group of contracts, however,

— manufacturers! cost figures, beginning to show pome sbability, could
be utilized to advantapge “y the Depot contracting officer in determining
at least what the maximum price should be.

Unit Cost Comparismse=--<thile the first of the plastic helmst

liner contracts were filled at wnit prices more or less arbitrarily et
by tho contracting firms, s soon ag manufacturers? cost figures bocame

availlable, they were sought by the Depot combracting officor ag aid in

ny
o
A

4

{-'- h Yy i 2 | -
‘Zeplacenments of chin straps were infrequont on the liner in
since «xcept inm windy climates, the cnin straps usueily were pushed

cpoon ihis liner brim,

N




deeiding vnom falir priecs for the nexkt proenvamant. - The fHirat of +i0ga
cost fipures were s’ubmit'bea in agcordance with wal De -
partment ropulations in the fall of 1943, and were used in arriviag at
price acceptanees in the procurements made in Jeptember of that yoar for
1944 production. Study of wmit cost breakdowns by ths Depot cost
analyst vms to come sbout zsome time later, vhen the Office of The
Guarternaster Goneral issued an order to the effect that all ¢lothing
pnd equipage items on contrecte for nore then 100,000 be subjested to
price mmlysis.ze
Tho first wnit cost broskdovms were repor*lccd; on’tho approved
Jar Tepartmant form, in such a vay as to be not particulerly walusble
ancept for inmter=compony comparizons, since in the case of the Lelnet
Linor many faectors useful in anelyzing ~e&scng bohind costé could be

"purchased parts-" .

hiddon in euch torms as "direct material" and
comperison of information offered by one campany n the cost ureel-lown
cf proposod contract wit price and the cost per wmit wnder previous

contract indiecates, hovevor, vhere possibllities of savings Vlay wd er

the broad terms:

260011c Lottor SPQBU 323,35 boteblisim b of a cantract prics
analycis section in the Irocuremcnt Division, Sept. 16, 1943, specified
thia cowrso, in accordance with an (11G Gffice Ordor llo. 26=44 of July
31, 1945, '




= o e i ' B it

Cont Figurcs of Seamnsn Papor Company

Eatimated Amt. Per Cogt Fer Unit,
Unit, Proposed Cont, Provious Cont,
Foctors (470,000) (210,000)

Diroct llaterial ' y & .819 A $ 2794 ‘
Less scrap or salvage .02 0021
liot dircet matoriel . 708 i
Purchiased parts o114 W 121 3
Dircet produetive lsbor « 1:20 104 =
Misc. direct factory charges — ———
Indirect factory exponses « 180 2156
Ingincering and dev. oxpenses 030 - +030
Goneral and admin, expenscs 2048 , + 045
Selling oxpenses 000 000 2
Continpencies e e
“thor oxpenscs —— ———

Toetal Cost +1.286 14229

Uporatin: Profit (bef.,

ire, und eoxcess prof,

Haxes) 0115 «121

Total Unit Price ' v1le40 $1435

3

e parcontapge of profit in the case of this company wes 9.3 percont oun
_.& Py

+

&

e proevious contract and 9,0 porcent on the proposed cno, The cost
SRy oi‘l this ceme conpany of fered in September 1943 for a share of
business in the 1944 procuwremont directives shc-"cr.od that the estimated
firures on the previously gained cordract?T were slightly highcer then
costs actually turned out to be, und that a profit of 9,3 percent

had been realized., The sumsary of actual costs, prescuted in 501&8?.-";’18.‘12

different fashion on a form originated by the Depot, vas as {ollovrss

2701, 1, abovo. .




Secapan Paper Company

m Cost Per init Porecent
Direct material v <780 E647T
SUJD"‘cmtrO-C;JS ) .150 D‘S ‘
Direct lauor ‘ 0110 Te9
lanufaeturing oxpense (burden) <178 . 245
Total manufacturing cost T.TI96 85.4
Administrative and genoral oxpense = <078 5¢3
(thor cost «000 0
Zotal cost 1.275 0047
Profit . #1320 D gl

' Y T600

Tho Seamon coz.lpan:"s. dircct maverinl costs brealdown on this swwery
showed that of tho 78 ecents, (0,496 went for the pl1eﬂ01 imprognated
fubric, {0,135 for the suspension asserbly, 30,082 for the chin ctrop;
“0.085 for rivets, vmshers and other hardware, und £0,033 for paint and
raciing rmtcriﬁls. This cm::p&ny,za with its compact and carofully
nenepged plant which had comparatively small overhead, was typical of “he
smaller plants manufacturing e helmet linor with respoct to coct
foectors, |

A \comp}.rison of cost fipures from tvo of the larger plmmtszav-
the Firestone Tirc & lubbor Cempany and the hestinghouse Blectric
& Hanufecturing Conpany=--is interesting, cspecially in view of the
faet that the former apparently made its ostimatos very close while ‘
the latter preforred te male its price proposal with a coutingency
allowinee which later vms wveluntarily retwrmed to the Goverment.

In Septembor 1943 theso two companios furnished astimatcd costs por wmit

for contracts of 1,783,000 and 2,703,951 liners, respectively, as tollows;

1‘?‘1‘?4&(;1:.1,1&1?g,r the liclded Produets Company, at 4533 Vi Harricon Sta,
Chiecago, was the plant used by tho Seaman Paper Company to mamufacture
the helmet liner,

29mit cost suwrarices of the six companies mroducing the holmet

Liner contracts of 1942 and early 1943 are given in Appendix IV=h.




Factors Cost Por Unit Percent

lestinghouse Firestone Westinghouwse T irestone
Diroct E\Iﬂ-tarlﬂul 30.496 €005515 . 54‘.7 4@.0
thb=-contracts 0,320 0,2589 22,4 13,8
Direct labor 0102 01123 Tel 32
Manufacturing e xpenss 0200 2729 14,0 18,7
Totel manufacturing cost §$T¢118 $T. 1068 7842 86,7
fdnin, & Gens oxpense «068 .0622 4.6 4,6
Uther cost .066 o m— 369 R
Total coste $T.259 51,2578 36,9 91.2
Profit beforoc taxes 0191 «1222 9,9 ieb
delling Price 0143 01,38 luuan 10040

Breakdovm of supplomentary cost dotails for these two companies, as z'c'pcrtad
on a socond Lype of form sent ~ut by the I.L\opot?cshov:ed that Westinpghouse,
Sith itz om rosin for imprepnating duck, roperted a cost of (0.481 per
»-.,:nit on this item, while the Firestone compuny was paying 20,5154 per uniﬁ
for i‘bs Tho viesbinghouse company, on the other haand, showed a respective
mit cost of‘f‘,O'.ll and 50,18 for the chin strep and the suspension and
nocl:stf&p, vhile t;a Firestone company seccured theso items for $1)¢08C0

und | 0.1452, respectively. liscellancous hardvarc cost the former firm
{0,0304 and tho lattor 30,0257,

Services of the Dopot coct enalyst wore utilized for a surfuce
cheel: of tho helmet liner cost swmaries vhen the large procuremcnts of
putwm 1943 vore made and for headband costa at that same tiney but up
to this writing thore had been no opportunity for the cost analysis cftice

%o loolkr into details of helmet linor plaont operations Ly field wvlsite,

k4
“Urable in Appendix IV~B shows camparativo cogt figures in wwo

POrioufe




S

12 »
Lang

vElaa

agd #o e:\:a'.'_\‘?_*':?‘\ vooronghly any clements of ceost seemingly oub of
for the individual compuny or not typieal of the industry. It vas
au‘-:;icipated, hovover, that oo b ime and exponsion of the cest anmalycis
stal’f permitted; cost fipures om the linecrs would be a\ﬁ)jectczg‘i to mare
crhaustive study beforé the issuance of futher contracts,

The M-l helmont assenbly, steel hat snd liner, with its doubln

-1

ugse and superior protocticn,31 now is costing the Army approximately

the same amownt or oliphtly less than the "steel pot" Imevm as the 1=1017.°

Wlicreas the cost of the Li=1917 holmwt shell aweraged 0,97 and tho

. e {

liarness for fastening it §1.40C to [1,60,°% the averae cost of the -1
steel shell is UL,00, and the holmot lincr may be considered as costing

0 %o {14363 with the Leadband and neckbend, averaping 50,28, the

(2]

"y
L oee

-

total coct is in the neirhbierhocd nf O2.50.

The ilolmot Liner Procurement Today=--ig the linay for llelimnt
 m— '

Ii=1, onters its thiréd yvoer of preduction at the time of this writing,

with finished items couing o7 tho ascembly lines ot the rate of 800, 0GG

ﬁ'mxe fmericen combiination of steel hielimet and helmet lincr
vas the Dest headgear used by any army in the llorth African thiocater,
In a test firing a .45 cal, ple_tol from 10 yards at the DBrit 15:1, Germer,
end Amorican helmets, it wos found that the Americen helmet was the
most durables,..This headpear vas vorn almest all the time in Jc coruat
sroag, In r-.ar arcas the helmet liner was exitrcnely popular and worn
mnost of the tiiw..s.The on ly defect enccuntered with +he helrot liner
veeg the faot that the paint iamsg c&“mb &iud chippiny excessively ...
Capt, illiam 1y Poumdor, Jr,, QIC, "Report of (uar eroiaster (porations
in the leorth Africen Thoatre, lar. S=June 2, 1943."

3231& priccs piven e Bates Thee Company, euster, lace.,

ranufacturors of the lincrs for the U~1917 steel lolnet of Jorld lar I.
Hates Choe Company to (QUD, Apr. 7, 1944.




a nenth, tho procurement function preceeds with relatively few
important hinirancecs, This apreeable state has been reachod seemingly
in part throush the delegation of &s much authority as poscible to

the procurin; depot. At this point, March 1944, the Chicago Depot,
upon rcceiving the procurement directives for liners from the Uffice
of The Quartermaster General, takes complete charge oifl selecting
contractors, notifying them as to production schedules which have

soon erranged in accordance with master production plens of Washington,

)

and koering constant wateh on *he production rate so as {0 be able
to pay rithin jdays whother the distribution orders can be fulfilled
accordiry to the ccheduling or whether delinquency is occurring,

A7

If delinquencies and delays cccur, the Depoty being immediately informed

Bl

by the plants or by inspeotors stationed thore, determines the

causetive factors and puts into operation the means for correcting
then, If Troubles are mechanical, the chief inspector mekos a

fadtory visit ve offeer aidy if they involve material shortape, the
Dopotts priorities branch or proper departments in the 0ffice of The
Quarﬁermaster Ceneral arc called upon to help straighten out the :
C.ii‘i‘icu}l.’cy. vlien spocifications are clanged by the Military Plamning
Division of the Uffice of The Quartermaster Goneral, the Depot is
notified and is iven sole responsibility for infoming contractors
about the changes, and for sranting permission to delay the changes
wliere expedient,

}

This picture of liner procurement is in appreeieble cordbrust

with that presented in the early days, vhen Depot procurement authoritics




' 1’@ =
ir cam"yint; out thoir duvice, were hard pressed to keep apnce oi" changing
desipgn and gpecifiications and ‘tf.:dmo'logic_al difficulties, while trying
to noet a repidly snowballing demand, The first two year!s of proe
curcnaent have or'fered experience in almost every kind of difficulty
that could be antisipated in producing the liner, and the ways of
solving the difficulties have been discovered. From this point om,
it is doubtful whether any now linds of trouble will appoar, and the
pattern of procurement therefore can be expected to remain moro or
loss static. With production now projected to a “gc;ta.l of 10,000,000
linors for delivery durinpg 1944, the problem of meeting current demands
vith adequate supply should be well taken care 030 Future precictions
of demands and the procurement directivea ordering thelr fulfilment
will as iIn the past be forthcoming from the planners of procurement
in the 0ffice of The Guarternmsster Goneral, working with the Army
Supnly Progran,

then the wer enters its closing stages there will be encother
problem to congider=-=the: dem.o'biliza.ticn}of‘ the industry which produces
the helnet liners., Hovever, because of the faect thaet the helmet liner
nanufecturer night easily covert to production of such items as
industrial safoty helmots, hwiters? huts and erash lielmots, end because
only six f*rms are engaped in production; no great problem of readjusts
mont is‘ unticipated.“ Taward tho uccomplishment of demobilization

plarning for the holmet liner no offort has yet becn mde, althouph the

8 Inborview with lajor Pratte
114,




Chicapo (uarternaster Depot, like other large procuring depots, hus
ostablished a Demecbilization Plauning Unit as a sta’fi‘ unit, 59

Through this unit contract terminations and disposal . f material

will bo handled, dependont upon larger plans mn.e by Washington, but it
iz impossible at this writing to supply amy information especially

applicablie to the helmst liner,

3D =
CQI Gen, Order 1o, 53 Esteblishment of Demobilization
Planning Unit, Mar. 4, 1942,




